Dancik Open-WebService Reference

Function ID/Path : /creditmgr/getSummaryARByAccount

This function retrieves the AR Summary data for Customer accounts.

Inputs :

Variable

account

Type

string(6)

Req?

Account Number

Description

Example (XML) :

<dancik-api-request>

<account> XXX </account>

</dancik-api-request>

Outputs :

Layout name

: details

Example (JSON) :

"account" : " XXX "

Variable

Type

Description

hold_flag

totalOpenAR

creditAvailable

totalOpenOrders

CurrDaysSalesOuts
netARSalesYTD

AvgDaystoPayToDate

netARSalesLastYear

AvgDaystoPayYTD

NetARSales2YrAgo

Avg60YTD

Avgé60toDate

TotOrdersYTD

DateOfLastinv

HighARtoDate

LastPaymentDate

HighArYTD

LastPayment

CheckNumber

DateOfHighAR

CreditLimit

Layout name :

aging

Variable

Type

Description

HeadingMonth1

HeadingMonth2

HeadingMonth3

HeadingMonth4
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This function retrieves the AR Summary data for Customer accounts.

Variable Description

Type

HeadingMonth5

AgingMonth1

AgingMonth2

AgingMonth3
AgingMonth4

AgingMonth5

AltHeadingMonth1

AltHeadingMonth2

AltHeadingMonth3

AltHeadingMonth4

AltHeadingMonth5

AltAgingMonth1

AltAgingMonth2
AltAgingMonth3

AltAgingMonth4

AltAgingMonth5

Example (XML) :
<dancik-api-response>
<details>
<hold_flag> XXX </hold_flag>
<totalOpenAR> XXX </totalOpenAR>
<creditAvailable> XXX </creditAvailable>
<totalOpenOrders> XXX </totalOpenOrders>
<CurrDaysSalesOuts> XXX </CurrDaysSalesOuts>
<netARSalesYTD> XXX </netARSalesYTD>
<AvgDaystoPayToDate> XXX </AvgDaystoPayToDate>
<netARSalesLastYear> XXX </netARSalesLastYear>
<AvgDaystoPayYTD> XXX </AvgDaystoPayYTD>
<NetARSales2YrAgo> XXX </NetARSales2YrAgo>

Example (JSON) :

"details" : {
"hold_flag" : " XXX ",
"totalOpenAR" : " XXX ",
"creditAvailable" : " XXX ",
"totalOpenOrders" : " XXX ",
"CurrDaysSalesOuts" : " XXX ",
"netARSalesYTD" : " XXX ",
"AvgDaystoPayToDate" : " XXX ",
"netARSalesLastYear" : " XXX ",
"AvgDaystoPayYTD" : " XXX ",
"NetARSales2YrAgo" : " XXX ",

<Avg60YTD> XXX </Avg60YTD>
<Avg60toDate> XXX </Avg60toDate>
<TotOrdersYTD> XXX </TotOrdersYTD>
<DateOfLastinv> XXX </DateOfLastinv>
<HighARtoDate> XXX </HighARtoDate>
<LastPaymentDate> XXX </LastPaymentDate>
<HighArYTD> XXX </HighArYTD>
<LastPayment> XXX </LastPayment>
<CheckNumber> XXX </CheckNumber>
<DateOfHighAR> XXX </DateOfHighAR>
<CreditLimit> XXX </CreditLimit>

</details>
<aging>

<HeadingMonth1> XXX </HeadingMonth1>
<HeadingMonth2> XXX </HeadingMonth2>
<HeadingMonth3> XXX </HeadingMonth3>
<HeadingMonth4> XXX </HeadingMonth4>
<HeadingMonth5> XXX </HeadingMonth5>
<AgingMonth1> XXX </AgingMonth1>
<AgingMonth2> XXX </AgingMonth2>
<AgingMonth3> XXX </AgingMonth3>
<AgingMonth4> XXX </AgingMonth4>
<AgingMonth5> XXX </AgingMonth5>
<AltHeadingMonth1> XXX </AltHeadingMonth1>
<AltHeadingMonth2> XXX </AltHeadingMonth2>
<AltHeadingMonth3> XXX </AltHeadingMonth3>
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}

"AvgB0YTD" : " XXX ",
"Avg60toDate" : " XXX ",
"TotOrdersYTD" : " XXX ",
"DateOfLastinv" : " XXX ",
"HighARtoDate" : " XXX ",
"LastPaymentDate" : " XXX ",
"HighArYTD" : " XXX ",
"LastPayment” : " XXX ",
"CheckNumber" : " XXX ",
"DateOfHighAR" : " XXX ",
"CreditLimit" : " XXX "

aging” : {

"HeadingMonth1" : " XXX ",
"HeadingMonth2" : " XXX ",
"HeadingMonth3" : " XXX ",
"HeadingMonth4" : " XXX ",
"HeadingMonth5" : " XXX ",
"AgingMonth1" : " XXX ",
"AgingMonth2" : " XXX ",
"AgingMonth3" : " XXX ",
"AgingMonth4" : " XXX ",
"AgingMonth5" : " XXX ",
"AltHeadingMonth1" : " XXX ",
"AltHeadingMonth2" : " XXX ",
"AltHeadingMonth3" : " XXX ",
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<AltHeadingMonth4> XXX </AltHeadingMonth4>
<AltHeadingMonth5> XXX </AltHeadingMonth5>
<AltAgingMonth1> XXX </AltAgingMonth1>
<AltAgingMonth2> XXX </AltAgingMonth2>
<AltAgingMonth3> XXX </AltAgingMonth3>
<AltAgingMonth4> XXX </AltAgingMonth4>
<AltAgingMonth5> XXX </AltAgingMonth5>

"AltHeadingMonth4" : " XXX ",
"AltHeadingMonth5" : " XXX ",
"AltAgingMonth1" : " XXX ",
"AltAgingMonth2" : " XXX ",
"AltAgingMonth3" : " XXX ",
"AltAgingMonth4" : " XXX ",
"AltAgingMonth5" : " XXX "

</aging> }
</dancik-api-response> }
History :
Date Description
10/02/2015 New Call
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